
GE.04-63448 

UNITED 
NATIONS S 

 
 
Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 

 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.233 (2004) 
23 September 2004 
 
Original:  ENGLISH 

 
 
UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules 
for Claims Procedure taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations 

Compensation Commission at its 139th meeting, on 23 September 2004 
 
 

The Governing Council, 
 

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the Executive Secretary concerning recommended 
corrections in claims categories “A”and “C” and category “C” Palestinian “late claims”, 1 
 

1. Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts of the approved 
awards for Governments and an international organization with respect to claims in categories “A” and 
“C” and category “C” Palestinian “late claims”. 2  The aggregate corrected amounts per country or 
international organization and instalment are as follows: 
 

                                                 

1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2004/15. 
 

2  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, 
and 40, paragraph 5), information concerning the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual 
claimant in categories “A” and “C” and category “C” Palestinian “late claims” will not be made 
public, but will be provided to each respective Government and international organization separately. 



S/AC.26/Dec.233 (2004) 
Page 2 
 

Table 1.  First instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Sri Lanka 25,092,000.00 25,089,500.00 

Table 2.  Third instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Jordan 91,950,000.00 91,944,000.00 

Table 3.  Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Philippines 27,415,500.00 27,412,500.00 

Sri Lanka 69,779,500.00 69,769,500.00 

Table 4.  Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Philippines 17,969,500.00 17,968,000.00 

Sri Lanka 69,698,500.00 69,706,500.00 

Table 5.  Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country or international organization Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Pakistan 46,420,500.00 46,419,000.00 

Philippines 60,707,000.00 60,701,000.00 

Sri Lanka 35,575,000.00 35,579,000.00 

UNDP Yemen 695,500.00 692,500.00 

 Table 6.  First instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

United States  10,522,630.00 10,532,430.00 

 Table 7.  Second instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh 12,177,423.33 12,180,531.20 

Table 8.  Sixth instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Bangladesh  21,614,890.32 21,623,983.88 

Pakistan 37,474,279.63 37,480,770.98 

Syrian Arab Republic 95,570,695.27 95,574,732.18 

United States  17,634,699.12 17,635,289.37 



  S/AC.26/Dec.233 (2004) 
  Page 3 
 

Table 9.  Seventh instalment category “C” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 187,636,109.15 187,659,575.14 

 Table 10.  First instalment category “C” Palestinian “late claims” corrections 

Submitting entity Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Palestinian Authority 15,768,453.51 15,748,962.93 

 Table 11.  Second instalment category “C” Palestinian “late claims” corrections 

Submitting entity Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Palestinian Authority 7,822,582.33 7,781,051.70 

 
2. Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the corrected total awards by 

instalment are as follows: 

Table 12.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “A” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

First 189,995,000.00 189,992,500.00 

Third 532,148,000.00 532,142,000.00 

Fourth 732,858,500.00 732,845,500.00 

Fifth 773,153,500.00 773,160,000.00 

Sixth 317,146,000.00 317,139,500.00 

Table 13.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “C” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

First 51,109,553.00 51,119,353.00 

Second 432,045,220.17 432,048,328.04 

Sixth 768,580,690.58 768,600,902.65 

Seventh 1,935,915,131.82 1,935,938,597.81 

Table 14.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “C” Palestinian “late claims” 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

First 15,768,453.51 15,748,962.93 

Second 7,822,582.33 7,781,051.70 

 
----- 


